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(1) Indicating min/max standard of sensor value as
0~100%. Sensor will be separated by color.

(2) Indicate sensor value. Click min/max value and can
change standard value.

(3) When graph stops, move standard line no.(9) as left/right.
(4) Can magnify no.1 screen double/ quadruple to Time axis.

(5) Delete graph screen.
(6) Start/Stop : Start or stop indicating graph.

(8) Exit graph screen.

D. GRAPH

H89WB89B

• After progress until "C" of C-3, click graph button and selected item value can be seen as Graph

INDICATE SENSOR VALUE



2-196 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CLICK

H89WB90B

E. SELECT ITEM

• If you select/save frequent item, you can check se-

next program. After select C-3, click Save Selection
button. Save selected item as selectable name.

H89WB91A

CLICK

H89WB92B

• When you click Selection button, selected item will
be indicated only.

H89WB93A

Selected System Display

Indicate checked itemIndicate checked item

H89WB94B

H89WB95B
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 SNAP SHOT
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H89WB96B

• When you click Snap Shot button, Snap Shot screen will be displayed. You can check saved data.

(2) Select wanted item from data items.
(3) Frame number that is shown on screen.
(4) Save Time of applicable frame.

 (5) Indicating selected item as graph.
(6) Save current screen contents as axel.

A. SELECT FILE

CLICK

H89WB97B

• Click File Selection

• Choose File.

H89WB98B
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• Indicate saved data.

B. FRAME CHANGE

H89WBA1B

• When you click arrows next to Frame section, Frame will be changed. When Frame is changed, data value of
applicable Frame will be indicated. Time of applicable Frame will be indicated on right.

C. GRAPH

• Graph function is the same with Graph function of Data Monitoring.

D. SAVE AS EXCEL

• Function of saving as excel is the same with Graph function of Data monitoring.

H89WB99B
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 ENGINE TEST

H89WBA2B

• When you click Engine Test, Run-up Test, Shut-off
Test, Compression Test and High Pressure Test will be 
shown at the bottom.

-  Run-up Test:  Grasp the differences of individual
cylinder's power ability.

- 
cylinder.

-  Compression Test: Check speed of pistons.

-  HighPressure Test: Check fuel rail pressure
change.

3

1

2

3

4

H89WBA3B

A. RUN-UP TEST

(1) Click Run-up Test, Test terms will be shown.
(2) Click Auto Start button, Test will be started.

- If it doesn’t  meet the terms, it will not be started.
 -  It will be progressed from no.1 cylinder to no.4

cylinder in order.
(3) When Test is completed, result value will be shown.
(3) Each cylinder’s gradient of rising section and falling

section will be indicated.

 -  In case of normal, rising section should be indicated
as the same gradient except Blue. In case of
normal, all falling section should be shown as the
same gradient.

 -  
error in cylinder.

4. Click "Help" button, Test description display.
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H89WBA4B

B. SHUT-OFF TEST

(2) In case of testing, indicate sensor value.
(3) Click Auto Start button, it will progress as NONE, 1, 3,

4, 2 order.
 -  When it doesn’t meet terms, it won’t be started.

(4) You can test individually by each cylinder.
(5) Indicate Test Result.

 -  In case of NONE, indicate Fuel injection quantity as
(100%) based on Fuel injection ratio.

 -  Indicate result in case of Auto Start only.
(6) Click "Help" button, Test description display.
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H89WBM3B

C. COMPRESSION TEST

(1) Click Compression Test, Test terms will be shown.
(2) In case of Testing, indicate related sensor value.
(3) Click Auto Start button, Cranking until stop command

appears.
 -  When it doesn’t meet terms, it won’t be started.

(4) Click Stop button to stop Test.

(5) Indicate Test Result.
 -  Indicate comparing value based on the highest Fuel

injection time.
(6) Explain Test terms.
(7) Click "Help" button, Test description display.
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H89WBM4B

D. HIGH PRESSURE TEST

(1) Click High Pressure Test button, Test terms will be
shown.

(2) In case of Testing, indicate related sensor value.
(3) Click Auto Start button, Cranking. Then, engine will

be on and test will be started.
 -  When it doesn’t meet terms, it won’t be started.

(4) Click Stop button to stop Test.
(5) Indicate Test Result.
(6) Explain Test terms.
(7) Click "Help" button, Test description display.
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 INPUT/OUTPUT TEST

H89WBA5B

• Can test Actuator item by Input/Output Test.
• Test Item

(1) Throttle Actuator
(2) EGR Valve
(3) Glow Plug
(4) HP Pump/IMV Valve
(5) Check Engine Lamp
(6) Glow Plug Lamp

(7) Water In Fuel Lamp
(8) DPF Underway Lamp
(9) Regen Warning Lamp
(10) PTO Cruise Lamp
(11) RPM Guage
(12) Injector

1

2

3

4

5 6 7

H89WBA6B

A. SCREEN EXPLANATION

(1) Select Input/Output Test item.
(2) Indicate conditions for Test.
(3) Indicate Test status.
(4) Indicate Data value that needs to be checked for Test.

(5) Start Test.
(6) Stop Test.
(7) Data value will be shown as Graph.
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 AFTER SERVICE

H89WBA7B

• Click After Service button, lower items will be
shown.

H89WBA8B

-  In case of replace Part Replacement item, Click Apply button and apply replacement issue to ECU.
-  Progress After Service item in case of need.
-  If you want to stop working, click Return button.
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A. ECU CHANGE

CLICKCLICK

H89WBA9B

CLICKCLICK

H89WBB1B

CLICKCLICK

H89WBB2B

CLICKCLICK

H89WBB3B

CLICKCLICK

H89WBB4B

CLICKCLICK

H89WBB5B

• In case of replace ECU, download ECU Data on

downloaded ECU Data.

REMARK

1. Click ECU Data Download Button.

2. Download ECU Data.

4. After replacing ECU, click ECU Data Upload button.

6. Upload Complete message will be shown.
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B. INJECTOR CODING

1

23

H89WBB6A

• In case of replacing Injector, enter installed injec-
tor’s No. (20 digits).

(1) Enter replaced injector number.
(2) Click Write button.
(3) Click Read button, check it.

C. CLUSTER

H89WBB7B

• In case of replace Cluster, Please check whether
Lamp operates normally.

• Click each item and applicable Lamp or Guage will
be operated. At this moment, check the status of
applicable Lamp or Guage by Cluster screen.

D. Others

H89WBB8B

• Besides A ~ C items, it will immediately applied when you click Apply button.
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E. DPF REGENERATION

H89WBB9B

• Click DPF Regeneration’s Apply button, it will progress Regeneration.

1. Click DPF Regeneration Apply button, ‘Run
Engine’ message will be shown.

H89WBC1B

2. Click ‘Yes’ button to continue.

H89WBC2B

3. Test conditions will be shown.

H89WBC3B

4. If it doesn’t meet Test conditions, Error message
will be shown.

5. If it meets Test conditions, it will star t DPF
Regeneration. But when appling is aborted, Error
message will be shown.

H89WBC4B
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 REPROGRAM

H89WBC5B

•
when software of ECU is updated. Click Reprogram
button and it will be shown as below.

1

4

6

5

2 3

H89WBC6B

(1) SW version of ECU will be indicated.
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5) Start button will be activated.
(6) Click Start button and rate of progress will be indicated.



2-209GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

 ECU INFORMATION

H89WBC7B

H89WBC8B
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8.2  DTC (DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE)
8.2.1  COMPOSITION

 DTC and LB code

the ECU.

 SPN AND FMI CODE
Error code displayed in instrument panel.

 FAULT NAME
Fault name for the corresponding fault code

 ACTION
Seven different operations that the ECU performs 
according to the error code

1. Illuminating Engine CHECK lamp: it turns on the
engine CHECK lamp on the instrument cluster to
warn the driver about the engine malfunction.

2. Engine stop: it stops the engine after a certain
period of time to reduce stress applied to the
engine.

3. Stopping/interrupting CCRT regeneration: it stops
or interrupts the CCRT regeneration process (only
for the vehicle model with the CCRT).

4. Increasing idle

5. Deactivating injector: it stops the faulty injector.

6. Limp home mode: it maintains the engine speed
to 1,300 to 1,400 RPM enough to dr ive the
vehicle back home.

7. Reducing torque  it reduces the engine torque
depending on the condition.

OVERVIEW
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

8.2.2  ERORR CODE & ACTION

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P0001 13 1 18 241 E-ECU-001 IMV DRIVER SIGNAL OPEN CIRCUIT FAULT 1. �IMV driver signal open circuit fault is detected. O O O O

P0002 23 2 8 353 E-ECU-002 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control fault due to too much high (positive) or low (negative) 
IMV current trim. O O

P0002 24 2 9 354 E-ECU-003 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL 1. �Rail pressure control fault due to too much high (positive) or low (negative) 
IMV current trim. O O O

P0002 1B 2 6 221 E-ECU-004 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL HIGH FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control fault due to too much high (positive) or low (negative) 
IMV current trim. O O O O

P0002 1A 2 5 222 E-ECU-005 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL LOW FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control fault due to too much high (positive) or low (negative) 
IMV current trim. O O O O

P0003 18 3 3 224 E-ECU-006 IMV FEEDBACK CURRENT LOW FAULT 1. �IMV driver short circuit to ground (sc2g) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too low. O

P0003 24 3 5 235 E-ECU-007 IMV CONTROL FAULT 2 1. �IMV driver short circuit to ground (sc2g) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too low. O

P0003 23 3 6 234 E-ECU-008 IMV CONTROL FAULT 2 1. �IMV driver short circuit to ground (sc2g) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too low. O

P0003 11 3 20 242 E-ECU-009 IMV DRIVER SC2G FAULT 1. �IMV driver short circuit to ground (sc2g) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too low. O O O O

P0004 19 4 3 223 E-ECU-010 IMV FEEDBACK CURRENT HIGH FAULT 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O O O O

P0004 23 4 5 233 E-ECU-011 IMV CONTROL FAULT 2 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O O O O

P0004 24 4 6 232 E-ECU-012 IMV CONTROL FAULT 1 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O O

P0004 12 4 21 243 E-ECU-013 IMV DRIVER SC2VBATT FAULT 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O O O O

P0004 1B 4 1 231 E-ECU-014 IMV CONTROL FAULT 2 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O

P0087 00 135 16 334 E-ECU-015 RAIL PRESSURE BUILD FAULT 1. �Rail Pressure Build Fault. O

P0088 F4 136 16 312 E-ECU-016 OVER RAIL PRESSURE FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control error during IMV control (over max calibrated system 
pressure). O O O

P0088 00 136 17 311 E-ECU-017 OVER RAIL PRESSURE IMV FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control error during IMV control (over max calibrated system 
pressure). O O O

P0089 23 137 8 355 E-ECU-018 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control fault.
2. �Discharge pressure and error negative or positive. O O

P0089 24 137 9 356 E-ECU-019 RAIL PRESSURE CONTROL FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control fault.
2. �Discharge pressure and error negative or positive. O O O

P0093 00 147 16 322 E-ECU-020 RAIL PRESSURE DROP FAULT 1. �Rail pressure sensor electrical fault. O O O

P0096 64 150 1 464 E-ECU-021 INTAKE AIR TEMP. SENSOR FAULT 1. �Intake manifold temperature sensor plausibility fault.

P0097 23 151 20 462 E-ECU-022 INTAKE AIR TEMP. SENSOR SC2G FAULT 1. �Intake manifold temperature sensor low fault. O

P0098 24 152 18 461 E-ECU-023 INTAKE AIR TEMP. SENSOR OC OR 
SC2VBATT FAULT 1. �Intake manifold temperature sensor high fault. O

P0100 00 256 1 481 E-ECU-024 MAF SENSOR FAULT 1. �MAF general fault.
2. �MAF learning fault. O

P0101 64 257 1 485
E-ECU-025

MAF SENSOR FAULT 1. �Air mass flow range / performance fault. O

P0101 64 257 1 486 MAF SENSOR FAULT 1. �Air mass flow range / performance fault. O

P0102 23 258 20 483 E-ECU-026 MAF SENSOR LOW FAULT 1. �Air mass flow is too low or electrical low fault. O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P0103 24 259 18 482 E-ECU-027 MAF SENSOR HIGH FAULT 1. �Air mass flow is too high or electrical high fault. O

P0106 24 262 6 473 E-ECU-028 INTAKE AIR PRESS. SENSOR FAULT 1. �Intake manifold pressure sensor signal drift fault. O

P0106 23 262 5 474 E-ECU-029 INTAKE AIR PRESS. SENSOR FAULT 1. �Intake manifold pressure sensor signal drift fault. O

P0107 23 263 20 472 E-ECU-030 INTAKE AIR PRESS. SENSOR SC2G FAULT 1. �Intake manifold pressure sensor plausibility fault. O O

P0108 24 264 18 471 E-ECU-031 INTAKE AIR PRESS. SENSOR OC OR 
SC2VBATT FAULT 1. �Intake manifold pressure sensor signal high or short to battery fault. O O

P0112 23 274 20 488 E-ECU-032 INLET AIR TEMP. SENSOR SC2G FAULT 1. �Inlet air temperature (MAF) sensor signal is low or electrical low.

P0113 24 275 18 487 E-ECU-033 INLET AIR TEMP. SENSOR OC OR SC2VBATT 
HIGH FAULT 1. �Inlet air temperature (MAF) sensor signal is high or electrical high.

P0115 00 277 1 454 E-ECU-034 COOLANT TEMP. SENSOR PLAUSIBILITY 1. �Coolant temp. sensor plausibility fault. O O

P0117 23 279 20 456 E-ECU-035 COOLANT TEMP. SENSOR SC2G FAULT 1. �Coolant temp. sensor signal low fault. O

P0118 24 280 18 455 E-ECU-036 COOLANT TEMP. SENSOR OC OR SC2VBATT 
FAULT 1. �Coolant temp. sensor signal high fault. O

P0120 00 288 23 431 E-ECU-037 FOOT PEDAL SIGNAL TRACK1 FAULT 1. �Foot pedal signal track 1 fault. O O

P0182 23 386 20 452 E-ECU-038 FUEL TEMP. SENSOR SC2G FAULT 1. �Fuel temperature sensor low fault.

P0183 24 387 18 451 E-ECU-039 FUEL TEMP. SENSOR OC OR SC2VBATT 
FAULT 1. �Fuel temperature sensor high fault. O

P0190 27 400 22 323 E-ECU-040 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR SIGNAL GRADIENT 
FAULT 1. �Rail pressure sensor signal gradient fault. O O O

P0191 0 401 1 321 E-ECU-041 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR PLAUSIBILITY 
FAULT

1. �Rail Pressure Sensor electrical fault.
2. �Rail Pressure Sensor plausibility fault: too high, too low, sensor drift too big" O O O

P0191 23 401 6 331 E-ECU-042 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR PLAUSIBILITY 
FAULT

1. �Rail Pressure Sensor electrical fault.
2. �Rail Pressure Sensor plausibility fault: too high, too low, sensor drift too big" O O O

P0191 23 401 5 332 E-ECU-043 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR PLAUSIBILITY 
FAULT

1. �Rail Pressure Sensor electrical fault.
2. �Rail Pressure Sensor plausibility fault: too high, too low, sensor drift too big" O O O O

P0191 24 401 30 333 E-ECU-044 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR PLAUSIBILITY 
FAULT

1. �Rail Pressure Sensor electrical fault.
2. �Rail Pressure Sensor plausibility fault: too high, too low, sensor drift too big" O O O O

P0192 23 402 20 325 E-ECU-045 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR SIGNAL SC2G 
FAULT 1. �Rail pressure sensor signal low fault. O O O

P0193 27 403 18 324 E-ECU-046 RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR SIGNAL OC OR 
SC2VATT FAULT 1. �Rail pressure sensor signal high fault. O O O

P0201 13 513 18 151 E-ECU-047 INJECTOR 0 OPEN CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 0 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 0 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O O O

P0201 01 513 19 161 E-ECU-048 INJECTOR 0 SHORT CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 0 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 0 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O O O

P0202 13 514 18 154 E-ECU-049 INJECTOR 3 OPEN CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 3 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 3 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O O O

P0202 01 514 19 164 E-ECU-050 INJECTOR 3 SHORT CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 3 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 3 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O O O

P0203 13 515 18 152 E-ECU-051 INJECTOR 1 OPEN CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 1 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 1 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O O

P0203 01 515 19 162 E-ECU-052 INJECTOR 1 SHORT CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 1 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 1 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P0204 13 516 18 153 E-ECU-053 INJECTOR 2 OPEN CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 2 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 2 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O O

P0204 01 516 19 163 E-ECU-054 INJECTOR 2 SHORT CIRCUIT FAULT
1. �Injector 2 short circuit to HSD to LSD.
2. �Injector 2 open circuit fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O O

P0220 00 544 24 432 E-ECU-055 FOOT PEDAL SIGNAL TRACK 2 FAULT 1. �Foot pedal signal track 2 fault. O O

P0252 00 594 7 211 E-ECU-056 RAIL PRESSURE CONTORL FAULT
1. �Rail pressure control error .
(The duty cycle applied to the inlet metering valve is clamped by an upper 
value).

O O

P0261 1A 609 14 741

E-ECU-057

INJECTOR 0 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 0 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 0 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P0261 1A 609 14 745 INJECTOR 0 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 0 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 0 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P0262 1B 610 15 731

E-ECU-058

INJECTOR 0 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 0 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 0 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P0262 1B 610 15 735 INJECTOR 0 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 0 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 0 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P0264 1A 612 14 744

E-ECU-059

INJECTOR 3 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 3 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 3 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0264 1A 612 14 748 INJECTOR 3 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 3 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 3 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0265 1B 613 15 734

E-ECU-060

INJECTOR 3 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 3 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 3 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
* �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0265 1B 613 15 738 INJECTOR 3 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 3 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 3 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
* �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0267 1A 615 14 742

E-ECU-061

INJECTOR 1 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 1 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 1 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0267 1A 615 14 746 INJECTOR 1 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 1 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 1 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0268 1B 616 15 732

E-ECU-062

INJECTOR 1 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 1 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 1 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0268 1B 616 15 736 INJECTOR 1 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 1 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 1 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P0270 1A 624 14 743

E-ECU-063

INJECTOR 2 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 2 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 2 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P0270 1A 624 14 747 INJECTOR 2 & WIRING LSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 2 & wiring low side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 2 & wiring low side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P0271 1B 625 15 733

E-ECU-064

INJECTOR 2 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 2 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 2 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P0271 1B 625 15 737 INJECTOR 2 & WIRING HSD RESISTANCE 
FAULT

1. �Injector 2 & wiring high side resistance drop.
2. �Injector 2 & wiring high side resistance level too high or low.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P029A 00 666 6 171

E-ECU-065

INJECTOR 0 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 0 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P029A 00 666 6 171 INJECTOR 0 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 0 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P029A 00 666 6 171 INJECTOR 0 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 0 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O

P029B 00 667 30 171 E-ECU-066 INJECTOR 0 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 0 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O O O

P029B 00 667 5 171

E-ECU-067

INJECTOR 0 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 0 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O

P029B 00 667 5 171 INJECTOR 0 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 0 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O

P029B 00 667 5 171 INJECTOR 0 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 0 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 0 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.1

O

P029E 00 670 6 174

E-ECU-068

INJECTOR 3 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 2 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P029E 00 670 6 174 INJECTOR 3 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 2 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P029E 00 670 6 174 INJECTOR 3 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 2 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O

P029F 00 671 30 174 E-ECU-069 INJECTOR 3 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O

P029F 00 671 5 174

E-ECU-070

INJECTOR 3 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O

P029F 00 671 5 174 INJECTOR 3 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O

P029F 00 671 5 174 INJECTOR 3 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P02A2 00 674 6 172

E-ECU-071

INJECTOR 1 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 1 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 1 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A2 00 674 6 172 INJECTOR 1 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 1 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 1 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A2 00 674 6 172 INJECTOR 1 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 1 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 1 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A3 00 675 30 172 E-ECU-072 INJECTOR 1 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O O O

P02A3 00 675 5 172

E-ECU-073

INJECTOR 1 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O

P02A3 00 675 5 172 INJECTOR 1 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O

P02A3 00 675 5 172 INJECTOR 1 LEARNING FAUL
1. �Injector 2 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 2 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.4// 3CYL Engine: Cylinder No.3

O

P02A6 00 678 6 173

E-ECU-074

INJECTOR 2 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 3 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A6 00 678 6 173 INJECTOR 2 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 3 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A6 00 678 6 173 INJECTOR 2 MDP TRIM HIGH FAULT
1. �Injector 3 MDP trim high fault.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim exceeds the maximum calibrated threshold limit.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O

P02A7 00 679 30 173 E-ECU-075 INJECTOR 2 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 3 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O O O

P02A7 00 679 5 173

E-ECU-076

INJECTOR 2 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 3 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O

P02A7 00 679 5 173 INJECTOR 2 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 3 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O

P02A7 00 679 5 173 INJECTOR 2 LEARNING FAULT
1. �Injector 3 absolute MDP value is below a calibrated threshold.
2. �Injector 3 MDP trim low fault.
 * �4CYL Engine: Cylinder No.2

O

P0325 00 805 1 121 E-ECU-077 KNOCK SENSOR 1 FAULT 1. �Knock sensor 1 signal or noise ratio is too low in idle. O

P0330 00 816 1 122 E-ECU-078 KNOCK SENSOR 2 FAULT 1. �Knock sensor 2 signal or noise ratio is too low in idle. O

P0335 85 821 27 424 E-ECU-079 CRANK SENSOR SIGNAL OVER SPEED 
FAULT

1. �Crank signal over speed fault.
2. �Crank signal gap lost fault. O O O

P0335 31 821 2 425 E-ECU-080 CRANK SENSOR SIGNAL GAP MISSED FAULT 1. �Crank signal over speed fault.
2. �Crank signal gap lost fault. O O O

P0340 54 832 30 415 E-ECU-081 CAM SENSOR SIGNAL LEARNING FAULT 1. �Cam signal learning fault.
2. �Cam signal erratic fault. O O O

P0340 2F 832 29 414 E-ECU-082 CAM SENSOR SIGNAL ERRATIC FAULT 1. �Cam signal learning fault.
2. �Cam signal erratic fault. O O O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P0341 31 833 26 411 E-ECU-083 CAM SENSOR SIGNAL FAULT
1. �Cam signal drift high.
2. �Cam signal lost.
3. �Cam signal missing.

O O O

P0341 00 833 30 413 E-ECU-084 CAM SENSOR SIGNAL DRIFT FAULT
1. �Cam signal drift high.
2. �Cam signal lost.
3. �Cam signal missing.

O O O

P0341 31 833 29 412 E-ECU-085 CAM SENSOR SIGNAL FAULT
1. �Cam signal drift high.
2. �Cam signal lost.
3. �Cam signal missing.

O O O

P0371 00 881 27 423 E-ECU-086 CRANK SIGNAL FAULT 2 1. �Crank signal is too close to the previous one. O O O

P0372 31 882 23 422 E-ECU-087 CRANK SIGNAL FAULT 3 1. �Crankshaft signal missing fault. O O O

P0374 31 884 26 421 E-ECU-088 CRANK SIGNAL FAULT 4 1. �Crank signal lost fault. O O O

P0380 11 896 20 753 E-ECU-089 GLOW PLUG RELAY SC2G FAULT 1. �Glow plug relay fault.
2. �Glow plug relay open circuit.

P0380 12 896 21 754 E-ECU-090 GLOW PLUG RELAY SC2VBATT FAULT 1. �Glow plug relay fault.
2. �Glow plug relay open circuit.

P0380 00 896 30 751 E-ECU-091 GLOW PLUG RELAY FAULT 1. �Glow plug relay fault.
2. �Glow plug relay open circuit.

P0380 13 896 18 752 E-ECU-092 GLOW PLUG RELAY OC FAULT 1. �Glow plug relay fault.
2. �Glow plug relay open circuit.

P0381 11 897 20 636 E-ECU-093 GLOW PLUG LAMP SC2G FAULT 1. �Glow plug lamp driver open circuit fault.

P0381 12 897 21 637 E-ECU-094 GLOW PLUG LAMP SC2VBATT FAULT 1. �Glow plug lamp driver open circuit fault.

P0381 13 897 18 635 E-ECU-095 GLOW PLUG LAMP OC FAULT 1. �Glow plug lamp driver open circuit fault.

P0400 23 1024 5 518 E-ECU-096 EGR CONTROL AIR FLOW LOW FAULT 1. �EGR control airflow low fault. O O O

P0401 24 1025 6 517 E-ECU-097 EGR CONTROL AIR FLOW HIGH FAULT 1. �EGR control airflow high fault. O O O

P0403 00 1027 1 514 E-ECU-098 EGR CONTROL AND SINAL FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O

P0403 11 1027 20 522 E-ECU-099 EGR SC2G FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O

P0403 12 1027 21 523 E-ECU-100 EGR SC2VBATT FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O

P0403 04 1027 3 526

E-ECU-101

EGR H-BRIDGE DRIVER FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O

P0403 04 1027 3 527 EGR H-BRIDGE DRIVER FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O

P0403 04 1027 4 525 E-ECU-102 EGR H-BRIDGE DRIVER FAULT

1. �EGR position control fault.
2. �EGR H-bridge driver open circuit (OC).
3. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to ground (SC2G).
4. �EGR H-bridge driver short circuit to battery voltage (SC2VBAT).

O O O
(1500rpm) O O O
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ENGINE - Diagnosis

FAULT CODE

FAULT NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTION EGR Inducement

DTC CODE J1939
LAMP 
CODE

CLUSTER 
CODE CEL“ON” DELAYED ENGINE 

STOP (20s)
CCRT (DPF) 

REGEN DISABLE 
 OR STOP

INCRE-ASED 
IDLE 

(1300 rpm)
DISABLE 

EACH INJECTOR
LIMP HOME 
(1400 rpm)

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
(2200 rpm)

EMISSION 
FAILURE LAMP 

"ON"

SPEED 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: N/A 
Severe Level : 60%

TORQUE 
REDUCTION 
Warn : N/A 

Low Level: 25% 
Severe Level : 50%HMB LB SPN FMI

P2BC2 0 11202 0 779
E-ECU-250

SCR INDUCEMENT_WARNING3(LOW) FAULT

1. �SCR Inducement State is Warning 3 Error.
2. �DEF Level Error.
3. �DEF Quality Error .
4. �DEF Dosing Failure Dosing Failure.
5. �EGR & SCR System Failure.
6. �CAN Failure"

P2BC3 0 11203 0 780 E-ECU-251 SCR INDUCEMENT_WARNING4(SEVERE) FAULT

P027F 0 639 0 942 E-ECU-252 CAN TIMEOUT FAULT 1. �Loss Of Can Communication From DCU

P027F 1 639 0 942 CAN TIMEOUT FAULT 1. �Loss Of Can Communication From DCU

P0003 7B 94 8 351 - IMV CONTROL FAULT 2 1. �IMV driver short circuit to ground (sc2g) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too low. O

P0004 7B 94 9 352 - IMV CONTROL FAULT 1 1. �IMV driver signal short circuit to battery (sc2vbatt) fault is detected.
2. �Rail pressure control feedback is too high. O O

P0088 01 521015 31 357 - RAIL PRESSURE OVER TIME FAULT 1. �Rail pressure control error during IMV control (over max calibrated system 
pressure). O

P018F 00 521516 31 358 - PRESSURE LIMIT VALVE OPEN FAULT 1. �PLV(Pressure Limit Valve) Open Fault. O O O

P1219 01 16383 1 947 - VDG RPM FAULT VDG RPM Offset Dec Switch Stuck Fault
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HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. LAMP CHECK

LF1W2B71A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2. REPLACE LAMP 1. Replace lamp

CHECK ENGINE SENSOR

179 Cranking Condition Signal from TCU, I SL 04

257 ESC(PTO) Lamp, O SL10
238 Water In Fuel Lamp, O SL07, (DELPHI)

250 DPF Underway Lamp, O SL05
241 DPF Regen Warning Lamp, O SL04

246 Engine RPM Gauge, O PL04 (PWM 50mA MAX)
251 Engine Hour-Meter, O SL06

243 Glow Lamp LSD
242 CE Lamp LSD

LF1W2C24B
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HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  SENSOR CHECK

R52WBE1A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2.  REPLACE THE SENSOR 1.  Replace the sensor.

3.  LOW OIL PRESSURE COMMON
CHECK 1.  See the workshop manual; TROUBLE SHOOTING

ENGINE OIL SENSOR

10
0A

 0
.5

0 
W

/R

100A 0.50 W/R111 Oil Pressure Sensor
O

il 
pr

es
su

re
 s

w

LF1W2C25B
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HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

FUEL TEMP. SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  SENSOR CHECK

ST5WC04A

(1) Fuel temp. sensor   (2) IMV (Inlet Metering Valve)   (3) IMV connector

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

t
2
1

146 0.50 B 146 0.50 B
110 0.50 G/R110 0.50 G/R 110 Fuel Temperature Sensor

146 Sensor Return GND

Fuel Temperature Sensor

LF1W2C26B
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HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

KNOCK SENSOR

131 0.50 Y

131 0.50 Y

130 0.50 Y/B

130 0.50 Y/B

128A 0.50 B

128A 0.50 B

132 0.50 Y

132 0.50 Y

133 0.50 Y/B

133 0.50 Y/B

129A 0.50 B

129A 0.50 B

Knock Sensor

Knock Sensor

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

131 Engine Block Accelerometer #1
130 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
128 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

132 Engine Block Accelerometer #2
133 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
129 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

LF1W2C27B

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  KNOCK SENSOR CHECK

LF1W2B72A

1.  Check the individual knock sensor. (Installation and connection)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.
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HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

INTAKE MANIFOLD / TEMP. & PRESSURE SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  SENSOR CHECK

LF1W2B73A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2.  REPLACE THE SENSOR 1.  Replace the sensor.
11

2

14
1

16
8

13
4

TMAP. T-MAP SENSOR

3. +5V

2. NTC

1. GND

4. Pressure

168 INTAKE TEMPERATURE SENSOR RETURN

134 INTAKE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

112 INTAKE MANIFOLD PRESSURE SENSOR

141 VREF2, INPRES

112 0.50 R/G

141 0.50 R/B

168 0.50 B

134 0.50 Y/R

112 0.50 R/G

141 0.50 R/B

168 0.50 B

134 0.50 Y/R

LF1W2C28B
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HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

EXHAUST MANIFOLD SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK SENSOR

LF1W2B74A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2. REPLACE THE SENSOR 1. Replace the sensor.

(-) GROUND GREEN
(+) SINGNAL RED

T5. Exhaust Gas Temp. 
sensor, before DPF (T5)

t

105 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 1
122 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 1 

106 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 2
123 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 2 

107 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 3
124 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 3 

194 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 4 (dev)
120 Exhaust Gas Temp. sensor, sensor 4 Return (dev)

(+) SINGNAL RED
(-) GROUND GREEN

t

T3. Exhaust Gas Temp. 
sensor, before (T3)

+-

+-

+-

+-

105 0.50 R
122 0.50 B

106 0.50 R
123 0.50 B

LF1W2C29B



2-248 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CRANK SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK SENSOR CONNECTION

LF1W2B75A

C23WC57A

2.  CRANK SENSOR CONNECTOR /
WIRE HARNESS CHECK

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2. Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

3.  CHECK CAM AND CRANK SIGNAL 1.  Signal is unstable or strange, change the sensor.

4.  CHECK TARGET WHEEL
1.  Visually check the wheel damage.
2.  Check installation position of the wheel.

139 VREF1 Crank Sensor (2010.01.28 change)
160 Crank Sensor Signal
171 Crank Sensor ReturnTwistHALL

ABC

C COMMON (BLACK)

Crank Sensor

B OUTPUT (GREEN)
A POWER (RED)ABC

171 0.50 B 171 0.50 B
160 0.50 R/B 160 0.50 R/B
139 0.50 R/Y 139 0.50 R/Y

LF1W2C30B



2-249GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CAM SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK SENSOR CONNECTION

1.  CHECK SENSOR CONNECTION
1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2. Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

3.  CHECK CAM AND CRANK SIGNAL
1.  If scope is available, display the CAM and Crank signal.
2.  Signal is unstable or strange, change the sensor.

4.  CHECK TARGET WHEEL

1.  Visually check the wheel damage.
2.  Check installation position of the wheel.

(1) 01754-50612, Bolt, Flange   (2) F6800-09051, Wheel, camshaft sensor

159 CAM Shaft Position Sensor
147 CAM Shaft Position Sensor Return

123

CAM

HALL

1 Vs
3 Vout
2 GND

CAM Shaft Sensor

123

454L

159 0.50 R/Y

159 0.50 R/Y
A143 0.50 Y/R

147 0.50 B

147 0.50 B

LF1W2C31B



2-250 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

WATER SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  FUEL FILTER CHECK

LF1W2B77A

(1) Priming Pump (2) Fuel Heater

(3) Filter case (4) Water-in-fuel Sensor

2.  WATER SENSOR CONNECTOR /
WIRE HARNESS CHECK

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

12V
SIG
GND

12VSIGGNDQw
169 Water in fuel sensor, return
118 Water in fuel sensor, signal

Water in fuel sensor

12VSIGGND
118 0.50 R/Y 118 0.50 R/Y
169 0.50 B

169 0.50 B

LF1W2C32B



2-251GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

GLOW PLUG

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  GLOW PLUG CONNECTOR / WIRE
HARNESS CHECK

LF1W2B78A

(1) Glow plug (2) Injector

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2.  GLOW PLUG WORKING TEST
1.  Do the glow plug test using scan tool.
2.  If there is a problem, replace the glow plug.

256 Glow plug Relay driver
256256 0.50 B

LF1W2C33B



2-252 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

OPEN CIRCUIT INJECTOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  INJECTOR BUZZING TEST
1.  Do injector buzzing test.
2.  Listen buzzing sound.

2.  INJECTOR CONNECTION AND
WIREHARNESS CHECK

LF1W2B79A

2.  Pin to Pin Check (Injector Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

3.  RESISTANCE CHECK
2.  If resistance is incorrect, replace the injector.

4.  CONNECTION CHECK
1.  Swap the connection between 2 injectors.
2.  If the same problem still presents, replace the injector.
3.  Do not forget to write new individual injector code (C3I) using scan tool.

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C34B



2-253GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

SHORT CIRCUIT INJECTOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  INJECTOR BUZZING TEST
1.  Do buzzing test using scan tool.
2.  Listen buzzing sound.

2.  INJECTOR CONNECTION CHECK
2.  Disconnect the injector.
3.  If fault disappeared, replace the injector.
4.  Do not forget to write new individual injector code (C3I) using scan tool.

3.  CHECK INTEMEDIATE
CONNECTOR

LF1W2B79A

1.  Disconnect the intermediate connector.
2.  If fault disappeared, replace the intermediate connector.

4.  SHORT CIRCUIT CHECK BEFORE
INJECTOR

1.  Pin to Pin Check (Injector Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2.  Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C34B



2-254 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CXI

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  REWRITE C3I CODE

1.  Rewrite Injector Code (C3I) Code. (20 Letters)
2.  Please take care of injector position.

2.  CHECK POWER RELAY
OPERATION 1.  Check power relay operation

3.  INJECTOR CONNECTOR / WIRE
HARNESS CHECK

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2. Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C34B



2-255GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

INJECTOR BALANCING

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK DTC CODE 1.  Read diagnostic code (DTC) in the scan tool.

2.  REWRITE INJECTOR CODE (C3I) 2.  Rewrite injector code (C3I)

3.  INDIVIDUAL INJECTOR CHECK

1.  Check the individual injector.
(Shut up test or Run up test using scan tool.)

LF1W2B72A

2.  Check the knock sensor for installation and connection.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

4.  CHECK AIR CIRCUIT & AIR LEAK 1.  Read diagnostic code (DTC) in the scan tool.

131 0.50 Y

131 0.50 Y

130 0.50 Y/B

130 0.50 Y/B

128A 0.50 B

128A 0.50 B

132 0.50 Y

132 0.50 Y

133 0.50 Y/B

133 0.50 Y/B

129A 0.50 B

129A 0.50 B

Knock Sensor

Knock Sensor

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

131 Engine Block Accelerometer #1
130 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
128 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

132 Engine Block Accelerometer #2
133 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
129 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C35B



2-256 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

INJECTOR TRIM

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 1.  New software upgrade

2.  REWRITE INJECTOR CODE (C3I) 2.  Rewrite injector code (C3I)

3.  INDIVIDUAL INJECTOR CHECK

1.  Check the individual injector.

LF1W2B72A

2.  Check the knock sensor for installation and connection.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

131 0.50 Y

131 0.50 Y

130 0.50 Y/B

130 0.50 Y/B

128A 0.50 B

128A 0.50 B

132 0.50 Y

132 0.50 Y

133 0.50 Y/B

133 0.50 Y/B

129A 0.50 B

129A 0.50 B

Knock Sensor

Knock Sensor

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

131 Engine Block Accelerometer #1
130 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
128 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

132 Engine Block Accelerometer #2
133 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
129 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C35B



2-257GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CYLINDER COMBUSTION TOO LOW

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK DTC CODE 1.  Read diagnostic code (DTC) in the scan tool.

2.  REWRITE INJECTOR CODE (C3I) 1.  Rewrite injector code (C3I).

3.  INDIVIDUAL INJECTOR CHECK

1.  Check the individual injector.
(Shut up test or Run up test using scan tool.)

LF1W2B72A

2.  Check the knock sensor for installation and connection.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

4.  CHECK AIR CIRCUIT & AIR LEAK 1.  Read diagnostic code (DTC) in the scan tool.

131 0.50 Y

131 0.50 Y

130 0.50 Y/B

130 0.50 Y/B

128A 0.50 B

128A 0.50 B

132 0.50 Y

132 0.50 Y

133 0.50 Y/B

133 0.50 Y/B

129A 0.50 B

129A 0.50 B

Knock Sensor

Knock Sensor

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

1 322 (KNOCK SIG2)

3 (SHIELD GND)

1 (KNOCK SIG1)

131 Engine Block Accelerometer #1
130 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
128 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

132 Engine Block Accelerometer #2
133 Engine Block Accelerometer Return
129 Engine Block Accelerometer Screen

2

1

Twist

127 Fuel Injector HSDA
126 Fuel Injector LSD1A

103 Fuel Injector HSDA
125 Fuel Injector LSD2A

151 Fuel Injector HSDB
175 Fuel Injector LSD1B

150 Fuel Injector HSDB
174 Fuel Injector LSD2B

Twist

2

1

2

1

Twist
2

1

Twist

Injector C2

Injector C4

Injector C3

PIN NO. 4 CYL ENG 3 CYL ENG
127
126 No.1 cylinder (C1) No.1 cylinder (C1)

150
174

No.2 cylinder (C2) -
151
175 No.3 cylinder (C3) No.2 cylinder (C3)

103
125

No.4 cylinder (C4) No.3 cylinder (C4)

174 0.85 B

151 0.85 R/L 

127 0.85 R/B

174 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G

151 0.85 R/L 
175 0.85 B

150 0.85 W/B150 0.85 W/B

125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B
127 0.85 R/B

175 0.85 B

103 0.85 R/G
125 0.85 B

126 0.85 B

LF1W2C35B



2-258 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

ACV

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  ACV ACTUATOR TEST
1.  Do ACV Actuator test using scan tool.
(ACV position 20%, 80%, 5 times during 5 seconds)

2.  ACV HARDWARE CHECK

LF1W2B80A

1.  Check ACV hardware problem.

3.  ACV CONNECTOR / WIRE
HARNESS CHECK

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2. Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

Air Control Valve

1
2

35
66 DC MOTOR +

2 DC MOTOR -
1 SENSOR 5V
5 SENSOR SIGNAL
3 SENSOR GND

184 Intake Throttle (H-Bridge Pos)
183 Intake Throttle (H-Bridge Neg)

163 VREF 3, Intake Throttle Position Sensor
115 Intake Throttle Position Feedback (analogue)

170 Intake Throttle Position Sensor GND

Twist 

1
2

35
6

170 0.50 B
170 0.50 B

183 0.50 B/Y
183 0.50 B/Y163 0.50 G/R
163 0.50 G/R

184 0.50 R/L
184 0.50 R/L

115 0.50 L/Y
115 0.50 L/Y

LF1W2C36B



2-259GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

BATTERY VOLTAGE

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  CHECK BATTERY VOLTAGE AT
KEY-ON

LF1W2B81A

1.  Check battery voltage key-on.

2.  BATTERY CONNECTOR / WIRE
HARNESS CHECK

1.  Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2.  Check resistance between vehicle chassis ground and ECU ground. (20m

(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

203 Protected Battery
205 Protected Battery

202 Power Ground
204 Power Ground
206 Power Ground

201 Protected Battery
203 2.00 R
201 2.00 R

202 2.00 B

205 2.00 R

204 2.00 B
206 2.00 B

B06 3.0 R

ECU_RELAY

86

85
30

87a
87

ECU_GND

Z2
16

5.
0

B

LF1W2C37B



2-260 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

EGR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  EGR ACTUATOR TEST 1.  Do EGR Actuator test using scan tool. (EGR position 20%, 80%, 5 times
during 5 seconds)

2.  EGR HARDWARE CHECK

LF1W2B82A

1.  Check inlet / Outlet air circuit (Leak)

3.  EGR CONNECTOR / WIRE
HARNESS CHECK

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2. Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

193 EGR (H-Bridge Neg)

164 EGR, VREF3
116 EGR Position Sensor Signal
172 EGR Sensor Return GND
192 EGR (H-Bridge Pos)

6
5 3

2
1

6
5 3

2
1

EGR Valve

3 (Sensor GND)
5 (Sensor signal)
1 (sensor 5V)

6 (DC-motor +)

2 (DC-motor -)
Twist193 0.85 W 193 0.85 W

164 0.50 P/B 164 0.50 P/B
116 0.50 W 116 0.50 W
172 0.50 B 172 0.50 B
192 0.50 Gr 192 0.50 Gr

LF1W2C38B



2-261GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

DPF REGEN SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. LAMP CHECK

LF1W2B83A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2. REPLACE LAMP 1. Replace lamp

179 Cranking Condition Signal from TCU, I SL 04

257 ESC(PTO) Lamp, O SL10
238 Water In Fuel Lamp, O SL07, (DELPHI)

250 DPF Underway Lamp, O SL05
241 DPF Regen Warning Lamp, O SL04

246 Engine RPM Gauge, O PL04 (PWM 50mA MAX)
251 Engine Hour-Meter, O SL06

243 Glow Lamp LSD
242 CE Lamp LSD

LF1W2C39B



2-262 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

DPF TEMP. SENSOR

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. SENSOR CHECK

LF1W2B84A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

2. REPLACE SENSOR 1. Replace sensor

105 Exhaust Gas Temperature Sensor 1
122 Exhaust Gas Temperature Sensor 1 Return

DPF IN Temp. sensor

(-) GROUND GREEN
(+) SINGNAL RED

t

T5 Exhaust Gas Temp

105 0.50 R
122 0.50  B

+ +--

LF1W2C40B



2-263GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

DPF

CHECK POINT REMARK

1. CHECK DTC CODE 1.  Read diagnostic trouble code.

2.  LEAK FAULT DETECTED

LF1W2B86A

1.  Fix the leak on the exhaust system.(before DPF or DPF itself)

3.  CHECK OTHER FAULT
of DPF causing this fault.)

2. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

4.  TRY TO FILTER MANUAL
REGENERATION

LF1W2C17A

1.  Move the vehicle to safety zone
2.  Lock the brake pedal (This should be done for Manual regeneration).
3.  Warm engine (coolant over 20 ).
4.  Do Manual regeneration:

1) Push the Manual regeneration switch during 2 seconds.
2) Or, do Manual regeneration using scan tool.

5.  It would take about 30 ~ 40min.
6.  After regeneration successful, fault would not be raised..



2-264 GMW-0035

HS120VENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

CHECK POINT REMARK

5.  CHANGE THE DPF FILTER

LF1W538A



2-265GMW-0035

HS120V ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS

INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR (T1)

CHECK POINT REMARK

1.  CHECK AIR INLET CIRCUIT BB

AA

B

LF1W2B88A

1.  Check air inlet leak in air intake system. (A)
2.  If yes, repair it.

1.  CHECK AIR INLET CIRCUIT 1.  Read diagnostic trouble code.

3.  CHECK VEXT
(Supply Voltage) Fault

faulty. (Problem with one of the sensors causing loss of supply voltage)
2.  If none is found faulty, check short circuit or isolation of Vext lines of harness.

4.  ECU CONNECTOR /
WIRE HARNESS CHECK

LF1W2B87A

1. Pin to Pin Check (Sensor Connector, ECU Connector, Wire Harness)
2.  Check electrical isolation.
(*) See the Attached Wire Harness Drawings.

215 0.50 W

221 0.50 B

215 0.50 W

221 0.50 B

LF1W2C41B



MEMO




